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HAMPDEN TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD 

In the matter of: 1216 Summit Way, Mechanicsburg, PA 

Appeal No. 22-07 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 This case comes before the Hampden Township Zoning Hearing Board upon the 

application of Steven Wetzler (hereinafter “Applicant”) requesting variances from Sections 707.B 

Yards, 1810.5.A Yards, and 1820.2.C(2)(d)(2) Open Space Development, of the Hampden 

Township Zoning Ordinance, seeking relief to the minimum total side yards, to the location of an 

accessory building, and to the minimum side yard setback, respectively. 

 After notice duly given as required by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, a hearing 

was held before the Hampden Township Zoning Hearing Board (hereinafter the “Board”) at the 

Township building at 209 South Sporting Hill Road, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania at 6:30 p.m. 

on Wednesday, August 17, 2022. In accordance with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, 

notice of the hearing was given to the Applicant, the Zoning Officer, to all persons requesting 

notice, and public notice was given in the manner prescribed by the Municipalities Planning Code, 

the Zoning Ordinance, and the rules of the Board.   

 The record of this case consists of the original Application 22-07, the Applicant’s Exhibits, 

and the testimony, together with the record of the proceedings. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 The Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1. The Applicant is Steven Wetzler, residing at 1216 Summit Way, Mechanicsburg,  

Pennsylvania 17050. 
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2. The subject property is known as 1216 Summit Way, Hampden Township, Mechanicsburg, 

Pennsylvania (the “Property”). 

3. The Property is located in the Residential Suburban (R-S) Zoning District.   

4. The Applicant requested variances from Sections 707.B Yards, 1810.5.A Yards, and 

1820.2.C(2)(d)(2) Open Space Development, of the Hampden Township Zoning 

Ordinance, seeking to construct a two-story, detached garage.  Section 707.B of the 

Ordinance establishes the minimum width of side yards to be ten (10) feet with a total of 

thirty (30) feet for both side yards, Section 1810.5.A prohibits construction of an accessory 

building within any minimum yard area, and Section 1820.2.C(2)(d)(2) establishes the 

minimum side yard setback of ten (10) feet. 

5. The Applicant intends to construct a detached garage to store his boat and possibly a car at 

some point in the future. 

6. The garage is proposed to be twenty feet and four inches wide and located at the end of his 

driveway. 

7. Applicant would like to locate this proposed garage six feet away from his residence to 

avoid the possibility of having to relocate the electrical service to the meter and provide 

room for steps to go down the embankment at the end of the driveway to the backyard. 

8. Locating the proposed garage six feet from the Applicant’s residence, will cause the 

proposed garage to encroach into the ten feet minimum side yard setback by three feet at 

the front corner of the proposed garage and by one foot at the rear corner of the proposed 

garage. 
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9. The Applicant admitted that constructing a garage that is only seventeen feet and four 

inches wide, such that it would not encroach into the minimum side yard, may be adequate 

for what he needs. 

10. The Applicant described the size of his boat and trailer to be similar in size to a car, being 

about sixteen feet long and about seven feet wide. 

11. Mr. Jon Powers, the Director of Community Development, advised that the Township was 

neutral on the Application.   

12. Raj Kunar Das, the adjacent neighbor to the Applicant, whose property sits to the 

immediate east of the Applicant’s property, testified as to his concerns for the aesthetic 

appearance of the large garage and the disturbance to the view from his house. 

13. Yochia Chen, is the adjacent neighbor to the Applicant, with his property being located to 

the immediate west of the Applicant’s property.  Mr. Chen has been a professor of Civil 

Engineering at Penn State since 1989.  Mr. Chen testified as to his concerns to the 

disruption of the uniformity of the garage appearances in the community and potential 

interference with the structure to the Applicant’s home due to slope stability.  Mr. Chen 

admitted that these are general concerns and nothing specific to his property. 

14. Matthew Hamlin, who resides directly across the street from the Applicant, testified as to 

his opinion that the variance was not necessary because there was no unnecessary hardship.  

Mr. Hamlin pointed out that Mr. Wetzler admitted that the garage could be smaller and that 

the only reason for placing it at least six feet from his residence was because he did not 

want to relocate his electrical service or his stairs to his back yard.  Mr. Hamlin also 

testified that out of approximately ninety-six homes in the community, only two have 

detached garages, otherwise all of the homes have only side-loading garages. 
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15. Kakali Das, the adjacent neighbor to the Applicant, whose property sits to the immediate 

east of the Applicant’s property, questioned whether the HOA had actually approved the 

proposed garage, or whether it was waiting for the ZHB’s determination.  Ms. Das was 

also concerned about the precedent that granting this variance could create for future 

requests in their development. 

16. Kurt Fleck, who resides at 1272 Summit Way, is a past president of the HOA and remains 

as an advisor to the HOA.  Mr. Fleck cannot see the Applicant’s property from his 

residence.  Mr. Fleck was attending on behalf of the HOA, since none of the current 

members could make the meeting.  Mr. Fleck explained that the HOA gave preliminary 

approval, but that they did not have the full plans at the time of that preliminary approval.  

Mr. Fleck added that the HOA was going to pull back its preliminary approval. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

17. The matter is properly before the Hampden Township Zoning Hearing Board, proper notice 

having been given to all interested parties and the Board having jurisdiction to hear the 

appeal. 

18. “The party seeking the variance bears the burden of proving that (1) unnecessary hardship 

will result if the variance is denied and (2) the proposed use will not be contrary to the 

public interest.” Valley View Civic Association v. Zoning Board of Adjustment, 462 A.2d 

637, 640 (Pa. 1983).  

19. In determining if a party has met its burden to demonstrate unnecessary hardship for a 

dimensional variance, the Zoning Hearing Board may consider multiple factors including 

the economic detriment to the Applicant, whether the cost to conform the Property to the 
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Zoning Ordinances is prohibitive, and the characteristics of the surrounding neighborhood.  

Singer v. The Philadelphia Zoning Board of Adjustment, 29 A.3d 144 (Pa. Commw. 2011). 

20. A requested variance for a proposed building which exceeds the requirements of the 

setbacks established by the Ordinance, must represent the minimum variance which would 

afford relief. Southland Corp. v. East Caln Township Zoning Hearing Bd., 405 A.2d 1078, 

1080-81 (Pa. Commw. 1979). 

DISCUSSION 

 The Applicant’s Property at 1216 Summit Way, Mechanicsburg, Hampden Township, 

Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, has been developed as a residential dwelling. 

The Applicant has the burden of establishing all of the necessary elements to establish the 

need for a variance, which includes proving that the requested dimensional variance is the 

minimum amount necessary to alleviate the unnecessary hardship.  Here, the Applicant failed to 

establish an unnecessary hardship that is unique to his property that would require a variance from 

the side yard Ordinances at issue in this matter.  The Applicant also failed to prove that he 

requested the minimum amount necessary to alleviate the alleged hardship, as he admitted that 

reducing the size of the proposed garage, such that it would not encroach within the side yard 

setback and minimum side yard requirement, may still be adequate for his intended use of the 

proposed garage. 

The Zoning Hearing Board determines that the Applicant has failed to meet his burden of 

proof in establishing the unnecessary hardship which is required for a variance from Section 707.B, 

Section 1810.5.A, or Section 1820.2.C(2)(d)(2), of the Hampden Township Zoning Ordinance. 
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DECISION 

After discussion on motion duly made by Mr. David Kraus and seconded by Mr. James 

Yaple, it is: 

RESOLVED, that the Applicant’s request for Variances from Sections 707.B Yards, 

1810.5.A Yards, and 1820.2.C(2)(d)(2) Open Space Development, of the Hampden Township 

Zoning Ordinance, requesting relief to the minimum total side yards, to the location of an accessory 

building, and to the minimum side yard setback, for the construction a two-story, detached garage, 

is hereby denied.  

(Motion carried unanimously.) 
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